Form PTO-1595

## 100765329

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

T59712 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Name: **CBS** Corporation 1. Andrew James Legro 2. David D. Shipp Westinghouse/CBS Service Internal Address: Law Dept. IPS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 11 Stanwix Street Street Address: Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1384 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X No Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: x Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 1. 6/9/98 2. 6/21/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Execution Date: 1. 6/9/98 2. 6/21/98 Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes /No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Louis A. DePaul Name: Internal Address: **CBS** Corporation Law Department - IPS Gateway - Room 995 Street Address: 11 Stanwix Street Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1384 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit account /1998 DCOATES 00000236 231325 09108034 Deposit account number: 23-1325 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 CH DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robert P. Lenart June 30, 1998 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## ASSIGNMENT JOINT

In accordance with existing Employee Intellectual Property Agreement(s) and/or other undertakings, entered into for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ANDREW J. LEGRO, MARTIN BAIER and DAVID D. SHIPP, of, respectively, PITTSBURGH, PA 15220, CRANBERRY, PA 16066, MURRYSVILLE, PA 15668

hereby sell and assign to CBS CORPORATION, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Perusylvania, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 11 Stanwix Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in GROUNDING ARRANGEMENT FOR A POWERLINE SYSTEM

m, viiio a o j us u	d the application for United States patent therefor, executed on
the day of	
	, 19
and all original the subjects-mat for and obtain p any Letters Pate authorize and re any country or aforesaid, to issuscessors, assignant we have ful execute any agricustry and for such division CORPORATIO relating thereto, further covenant Corporation, its apply for, obtain all without furt	and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including or of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply tents and Utility Model Registrations in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to it or Utility Model Registration which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and quest the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as it the said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the said CBS CORPORATION its ms, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not seement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its ms, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, ested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, essue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application al, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said CBS its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, er legal representatives.
JUNE	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 4 day of 1998.  Chuche General ANDREW JAMES LEGRO
	ANDREW JAMES LEGRE
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
	MARTIN BAIER
	·

PATENT REEL: 9302 FRAME: 0521

## W.E. Case T59712

10

## ASSIGNMENT JOINT

In accordance with existing Employee Intellectual Property Agreement(s) and/or other undertakings, entered into for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ANDREW J. LEGRO, MARTIN BAIER and DAVID D. SHIPP, of, respectively, PITTSBURGH, PA 15220, CRANBERRY, PA 16066, MURRYSVILLE, PA 15668

hereby sell and assign to CBS CORPORATION, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 11 Stanwix Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in GROUNDING ARRANGEMENT FOR A POWERLINE SYSTEM

invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, executed on

RECORDED: 06/30/1998

the _	day of _		_, 19,	the	day of	, 19_	, the _	day of
		, 19						
and a the s for a any I autho any I autho any I according succording where contifor s COR relati furth Corp appli	all original a ubjects-matter of obtain parteters Paten orize and requestion of country or cesaid, to issue essors, assign we have full ute any agreessors, assign ever requestinuing and reach divisional approach of the covenant poration, its sy for, obtain without further	and reissued pater of any and altents and Utility to Utility Moduest the Commountries foreign the said Letter as, nominees or right to convey ement in conflus, nominees or ted, and testify issue applicational, continuing or its successors, we will, upon reand agree that successors, assig and enforce proer consideration r legal represent	ents gran I claims of Model Filel Registrissioner of the legs the entire of the legs of the entire o	ted therefore which may Registration which for Patents: United States or Utility! I gal represe interest heith, and a gal represe legal proposall rightful application nominees in all lawful at any time tees or oth the expense	or, and all division be obtained in evens in countries for the may be granted and Trademarks of the whose duty it Model Registration entatives, as assignerein assigned and gree that we will entatives, all facts ceeding, sign all all oaths and do all s, or the procuring or other legal replaces a upon request, doer legal representativity Model prote of said CBS Co	ns and continuation wery such patent, eign to the United I thereon in such if the United State is to issue patent to the said CBS nee of the entire I that we have not communicate to known to us resplawful papers, colawful paters require thereof, and that presentatives design the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in the control of the filing of such patents in	ions thereo and the ridd States, and foreign codes, and an ints on app S CORPOI interest, and texecuted to said Corpecting sail execute all isite for the if and who ire to file a fuch disclairlly possible sor their or cention in a fits successed.	of, including ght to apply and in and to countries, and y official of colications as RATION its and covenant and will not poration, its d invention, I divisional, a application en said CBS a disclaimer mer, and we to aid said wn name, to all countries, ors, assigns,
		IN TESTIMO _, 19	NY WH	EREOF, I	have hereunto so	et my hand and	seal this _	day of
		IN TESTIMO _, 19	NY WH	EREOF, I	AND have hereunto so	REW JAMES LE		day of
					MAR	TIN BAIER		
	lune	IN TESTIMO _, 19 <u>98</u> .	NY WH	EREOF, I		et my hand and  aural D.  ID D. SHIPP		<b>2</b> / day of ≥

REEL: 9302 FRAME: 0522